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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of Law and Public Safety 

DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 2, N. J. 

SEPTEMBER 2, 1953. 

1. NEW LEGISLATION - AMENDMENT OF R. S._ )3 ~1-46.1 (L. 1945, C. 55, _ 
SEC. 1) DEALING WITH ISSUANCE OF CLUB LICENSES.'IN MUNICIPALITIES 
v.JHEREIN A REFERENDUM HAS BEEN HELD UNDER Re S. 33~1-45 OR R. iS. 
33 ~1-46. -

Assembly.Bill No. 472 was approved by Governor· Driscoll.on 
August 11, · -1953 and. thereupon became Chapter 367,, Laws of 1953. 
Under this amendatory Act, certain provisions heretofore permitting 
club licenses in municipalities where a referendum has been held 
under R. S. 33:1-46 are now also made applicable where the referen­
dum has been held under R. s. 33~1-45. This amendatory Act reads 
as follows~ -· ' -

iWAN ACT to amend_ 'i An act -concerning alcoholic bever­
ages, and supplementing· chapter one of Title 33 
of the Revised Statutes,Y approved March thirtieth, 
one thousand nine hundred and_ forty-five (P. L. 

-19 4 5 , c • 5 5 ) • .· . . -· . . 

wwBE IT ENACTED by the· Senate and General 
Assembly of the State of New-' -s~rsey:" 

Hi. Section' one of the act' of which this 
act is amendatory is ame.nded to read as follows~ 

wv1. It shall be lawful for th~ governing 
board or body of any municipality in which a 
referendum has been held pursµant_ to the provi­
sions of section 33~1-45 or section 33~1-46, of 
the Revised Statutes wherein a majority of the 
legal voters of said municipality voted YNo,' to 
issue' a club license as defined ih 8rild regulated 
by subsection five of section 33~1-12 of the 
Revised Statutes, to 'a bona fide golf and country 
club in s·aid municipality_, i_nco~porated not for 
pecuniary gain, and to adopt an enabling rirdinance 
therefor. 

ii2. This act shall take effect· -immediately .·a 

Dated: August. 1$, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA -
Director. -
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2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - KEI~ro.:v. 'TREHT:ON11 

JOHN L. Km-IO, trading as ) 
T & J LIQUOR STORE, 

Appellant, 

-vs-

;.. - -· ........... - .,. 

) 
ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Martin P.. Devlin, Jr.; Esq • .t Atto:rney for· App~llant. , : 
Louis Josephson, Esq., by_ J6hn h. Brieger, ·Es~., Attorney for. 

Resp?~d~nt. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

··This is an appeal from the ·denial .o"f an application fo·r a . 
place-to-place transfer o£ a plenary retail distribution license_from 
534 North Clinton Avenue to 840 Pennington Avenue. Respondent's 
resolution (adopted March 12, 1953) set ·forth the·following reason 
for such denial: · · 

~iThat the granting of said application for trans.fer wouid 
be in violation of the policy heretbfore adopted ·by· the City~ 

that~ 

~Not ·to issue any n.ew licenses or transfer any licen-
· ses to-premises in.the· western part of Trenton~ 
namely, that portion of the City to the west of 
Calhoun Stre:et and Pennington Avenue.vn 

Appellant contends t~1at respondent 'is action was er:r:"oneou5 in 

(a) The respondent failed to. maintai.n the burden_ of, 
proof. · · ·. · 

(b) The finding· was c6ntn1ry to the evidence.· 

( c ) The finding_ was arbitrary. 

(d) The_ finding wa·s capricious• 

This appeal was heard de ~ p~rsuant to Rule 6 of State 
H.egulations No. 15. .. . , . 

There is rio substantial disagreement as to most of the back­
ground facts. The major disagreement· is with respect to the exis­
tence and extent of an 'alleged policy~ on the -part of the local 
issuing authority, against the issuance of liquor licenses in or the 
transfer of licenses to the ~vv-Jestern SectionH of the City. 

It appears from the record before me that appellant.¥ s presen~ 
premises at 634 North' Clinton Avenue are in a different section of 
the City than the ·proposec;l new premises at $40 Pennington.Avenue~ 
that the proposed new premises are at or near the triangle formed by 
the intersection of Parkway Avenue and Pennington Avenue·; that the 
rear of the proposed.new premises is ac:oss the street from Ewing 
Township~ that there are a -plenary retail consumpti_on license and a 
plenary retail distribution license in Ewing Township within a short 
distance of the proposed new pr·emises; that such proposed new prem­
ises are west of Calhoun Street and t}· at the immediate neighborhood 
contains ·some business properties {including a paint f act1ory), some 
stores, a gasoline service station, __ a water reservoir and .a numbe::."' of 
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dwelling.s_.~ __ · It '·also" appears -that on the ·sanie sf de of. Pennington 
Avenue as the !·reservoir uh.ere are a number· ·of dweilings but no. ·stores, 
c:;.nd tha:t "the otht?.r stre.et;s _in· the n·e'i.ghb~rhood ·are, in· t·he ·main,.· res­
ide_nti al_ ..... In add~ti·on,,- there are· several· churches :in the area, one 
between 60.0 and _700· feet----from:_the: prbposed n·ew location and another 
betweer} 900: :9-n.d. ... ~·, 000_ feet_· the.refro~,; 

Appellant·· t·estified'. :that· ·he ·s·eeks" -to tra.nsfer hi.s .li·cen,se 
becaus~ there are now ''fbur "licensed premis·~·:s ·near·. hi's present loca­
tion_ whereas,· ·form·er-1.y, his a.i'id ·a-he other -·were the _orily ones in that 
locality~ that· previously (in; 194fS) ·11e· had-· ·appli' !d· for a· place-to­
plac.e: trans-fer· of· this -sa'.ine ·licens-e ·from his· ·present premises on 
No:;:··th Cli.nton'Avenue·:,to the· corner-' of Prosp.ect Street and Stuyvesant 
Avenue., which ·i·s .. ·- west·: of-· Calhoun -Street~· that- his .. applic.~t.ion _was 
denied and. that such·:.:ae-nial_" was affirmed by ·the .... theh ··commis.sionero 
(See Kemo v~ ·Trent·on/: Bu11et·fn ·g22,,· Ite1!1' 13.) 'He: fur~her· testif~ed 
that he·~had heard·b£ ~ Polic~ on the part of the· City not to allo~· 
liquor: licenses in: the- iwWe5tern: Section•~ ·of Trenton, but added, nr 
can·9·t calL·.this ·the _·-wester·n · secti'onn .-· . . 

_., ; ~ . ' '. 

·Testifying'. on· behalf of· ·appellant,. -a former May_or. an~ .. "another 
former member of the Ci,t'y· Coihlhis·sidn, ·both of whom served from 193 5 
to 1939, testified that the City had an upwritten policy .n.ot;, to pe~"'­
mit q,dd±tional licensed·:-' pr:efuis.es in the· i_"Western Sectionv" qf_ the City• 
Ifovrnver1- both testifi'e'd~ th~t" the nVJ"estern S'ecti·on~~ was bour.ided .by 
Calhoun Street,· the Delaware·H~ve:r·and Stuyvesant.Avenue. ·Both 
expressed the opiniori.-,that. PenningtO'n Avenue,, 'which, is· north· of . 
Stuyveqarit 1 •was not.; al'fected ·by. tl\is policy~· .. There ~as alsp received 

\ in evidence :-a· :letter:· dated:_, M9-r:ch ·}';' .. 1953, . add;r·essed to· respondent 
Board and signed by these two· ~v-itnes·ses and their former· collea.;ues, 
to the same general effect. 

-~ ... " ~\ 

: .The ~eal est~te:~gent ~h6.~i1BGotiated th~ 'sale of~the._land. at 
t~rn proposed -.. new ·-premises :.testified and-, lrlhi~·e admitting the. gen~ral 
resi:denttal ··character 0r·that $ection of tl:i·'e· City'· deni~d·· t'ha.t the 
neighb_9rlt¢gd, ,would .··be· ·adver'sely affected. by the· t.ran~fer. He fu.rt:1er 
t~stified that:the Cfty~~oul4 g~in tax rat~bles·if:the transfer·~e~e 
grante¢..• . ··I11 :.add,_it.ion, . a petition ·signed by s9· residents of -the · 
neighbor~9og ·vy-49 )l..ad· .. rto .... ob.je.ction to,·the transfer was received. in 
evid.en·ce. -~. ·. · : · · : ... · .. , · · , · 

The City Clerk testified that a search of the recor~s_of the 
City. :failed· to·· disclos:e any resolution. or ·ord~nance est·abl~sh~ng t~rn 
aforementi·oned ·.po:l:fcy;·-.but-' rea'd int,o the 'record the f,ollowing ~tate­
ment .made. by. ·a .member-:_df .. :t-he r;overning ·body at a ·meeting ;he~q August 
10, . .1937 during ·th8':.;eonsideration of an application by· Harrr 9ransky 
for .,a· place;...to-pJ·a,~~e ... transfer '.of a· license: from .East. St<?-t·e ·Street to 
632 .. _ Stuyvesant .. ··A~:~_pu~ ~" _ :··!tAt the end of the meeting .l\'.fr. Henderson·-­
asked there be.·noted ·on -·the record that his ·reaso.ns i-n voting against 
the application of Yrr. Oransky was on account of t~e premipes being 
located 'i.:n· the' western· s.ect~o'ii .or the city· a11c;l that council·,,had never 
granted .a. license 'in ~su:c.h section-'~ merely renewing existing licenses 
theren:., , The-. Cler'k furthe1,;,· ·testi·fied that .. the boundaries of the 
B'Vfestern 'SectionYt ·"'1ere· nb't tj.eSCl;,i bed' by str:ieets ~:· . , . 

• •. ' • : ! ._, 1_-, ·. ' ' 

I:Irs .- ... Edith -H. \Moore, 'tiho "~tas a "1nertiber of· the ~·City p,,lcoholic 
Beverage. C:ontro.l: .. Board betweeh T933 · '( im'rnediately .fo,llowing ·the repe?tl 
of Prohi.bition), ·and .1934· and wl16 l10.s- been ··~m· A.lcohoJJq Beverage ·con­
tr:ol Inspector .fpr ·~he·. ~ity sinc.e that ·time, te_st~'fied .t.h.at the policy 
was·adopt.ed in 193-4 following th.e ;;rantine, in .193'3, ·of· severa: liceni­
ses in 11 ·• ~ • what' we designate novv as the western 'se.ction of TrE;n_ton, 
two --- on Stuyvesant Avenue:,-. I-'.!:1."'o· Dearden 9·:s on Penni·rigton_· Av.enue and 
then we ,went on· 'down to . Calhoun Street'~ There was one ·on Calhoun 
Street and there: were several ;~ranted··~~ .fw0: grant::~d _:_o'n Reservo'ir ~ . 
Street-•. Short.ly after th·e .c·rariting of t:rns·e licmis:es,' particularly 
the Stuyvesant. Avenue 'licen~e· .: ... _. the.re was t·errJ.fic repercussion.~~ 
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This witness further .testified that t~e policy was discussed. 
as early as 1933 and .1934 .an.d that .tl'"ie n~'ie·stern Section'i?· included 
every~hing west of Calhoun Street and fron t:he ri.ver. to t:he northern 
boundary of the CttY.·---:- .. tlre E·wint; Township· line. T.he witnes-s also 
testified tha.t ·Periningt6n Avenue wa,s mentioned in the ·deci:sion of· 
the· late Commissioner.· Burne.tt in. the Oran?kY c:as·e ... (Oransky .. v • __ -
J.!~E_ton, Bulletin 220-, It~m _ 5.) affirming denial of th~ transfe~c from 
East State Stre.et to .63.2 · Stuyv~sant Avenu~, aforementioned_o· , A copy 
of that dec'ision was -received in evi-dence o.ver objection by appel­
lant's attorney. Since that .decisioi1 i-$ -part of t-he· history of 
licensing in Trentori it m~y be considered and was p~operly·received 
in eviden.'ce. The .witness .·also testified that no new lic·enses. have. 
been issued J.ri the ii"Vfeste.rn. ,3ecti.onn ·or on or_. nea!'-- Stuyvesant 
Avenue since 1.934 and that al.1 subse-qi)eht applicatio.ns for· new 
licenses or. place~to-place·: transfei"s to_ the, nwestern Section-a have 
been denfed~. that all licenses now in .exi$tence_ for premises:'. on 
Stuyvesant Ave-nue· and between. Stuyvesant AvenD;e ~nd. Pennington 
Avenue had been ·issued befor~ tl1e policy was es_tablisb.ed., . .that ·none 
had been issued for Pennington Avenue since.the policy was, estab­
lished because no .applications had been r$ceived and that, there­
after., only renewal applications had been r(:;lceived_from .. the area 
betwee.n .Stuyvesant Avenue and P~nnington .Avenuect. · .-. 

Two clergymen and fi've. other wi tnessE?s- t'estified in, ob.jection 
to the. prop·osed transfer. Thirteen other. obj~ctqrs;· living in the 
vicinity of. the proposed new ·Pi~emises, · hatj. the.ir appe9,rances noted 
on the.reco~d •. Several witrtesses testified that the.·other licensed· 
premises. in. the area, incl.uding those nea.r:Qy .. in Ewing Township~" 
adequat~ly s·erv(3 the area. In addition,, petitions .. sign.ed .by-more 
than· 300. obje.ct.ors were received.· in evi.d~p.c.e~ _ 

.nA· transfer of a liquor license to other persons or premises, 
or both,. is not an inherent. or automatj;c right. ·The issuing :author-. 
ity may grant or denj the transfer_in the e~ercise ·of reasonable 
discreti6n~ If denied.on

1
a reasonab~~ grpnn4, such=action will·be 

.. affirmed. Fafalak v·-.. · Bq.yonn~, 3ulletin. 9:?, Item , 5; 'VanSchoicl~_v_!. 
£Lowell,. Bulletin.120, .Item 6.~ C4~ai.E.._...YJ__Orange, .. :Bulie.tin 251; T'ceE1 l+] 
:?_eme~1__to v. West Milford; Bulletil). 253, -Item 2~ Nasar.ik et al•, v. · 
Fill town, __ Bulletin· 283, . . I~em· 10. n Bis,campi .& Hess. v. Teaneck,, .--Bulle~· 
·tin 821, Item. 8.. See also 13..l~.E-~PJ? v .. ~_ Teaneck, 5 N. J •. Super•· 1?2 , · 

(App. Div~ 1949). 
. . _\ 

v~The: question of .whether o:": no~. ·fl place-.to~place t'.r-ansfer -.is to 
be granted i.s within the sound .disc1"'etion of the Board in _the ·first 
instance" ·a.ncf; ·'on. appeal, the· bui--den· is on_ appE?llarit ·to -.show that "the­
Board_ abtiqed its discretiono ·Rule 6 of State Regul·atimts No. 15~ 
J3ock Tavern Inc. v. · Newaris, :pu.lletin 952,,_Item .. l~· Segal et· al.- v..!. .. 
. 9lifton et .alo ~.Bulletin 732, It..em 5~ Christian V.o·«Passai·c, Bulletin 

_ 928, Item 2.n • Bramber~ei'"' v ... Clifto,!!, :.Bulletin-. 971, : Item 1.. : . .· -- . 

As .. h~reiriabove inq.icated, the majo~ i.ssue rai-s~d on: this appeal 
is the existence and .extent of .an alleged poli.cy .i:n Trento.n under · · 
Which no new_ retail, licenses are to. ·be issued .for 1 Or· ·any retail .-. 
license transferred 'to,· 'premises il1- ·the 11Western SectionW~ of ·the 
City. From-all or th~ evidente I rionclude that such a policy has 
existed for many.:yea~s. Apparently th~ policy has never be~n· 
reduced. to writi.ng .in :·a, resolution., ordinance or. ot·her. official 
document and i_t seems doubtful. that the· exact boundari·es of .the 
~rv'Jestern Sectio.rii? have. ever been officially agreed· upon. It. ·is gen~ 
srally concede~, however, that -one boundary:<(whi.ch, . st.rictly speak- " 

.. ·ing,_ is the southeasterly boundary) is Calhoun Street~ that another 
boun.dary ( stri,<~:t+Y. spe-ak.ing,-, t~1e southweste!'.lY boundary). is the 
Delaware Ri v~r "and that the protected ar.ea extends from_ Calhoun 
Street in a .. gener"al westerly direction. to the City line. out ~'Jest 
State_ Street ahd. continui:ng on tJ.1rough Sanhican ·Drive .and t.he ·su:c­
rounding area •. "The only disptite. seeµi_s to b~ whether. or not the 

.. .!. • ' 
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northerly (strictly speaking, nort~~asterly) boundary is Stuyvesant 
Avenue or whether Pennington Avenue is included.in the protected 
area$ This much is clear. ~J~1atever mav have been the view of tl1eir 
predecessors, the present members of the issuing authority appar­
ently consider the Pennington Avenue area to be part of the n~Jestern 
Section 21 o Physically the area between Stuyvesant Avenue and Penning­
ton Avenue is west of the center of the Citye It is clearly not a 
part of East Trenton (which borders Ham~lton Township) and it· lies 
in the opposite directon from :Cast State Street. Furthermore, while 
there is some industry and some bus~ness in the area which lies 
between the Reading Railroad (which is near Stuyvesant Avenue) and 
Pennington Avenue (principally in the eastern portion thereof) t-11at 
area is contiguous to the uuestern Sectionn as defined by appel­
lant? s. own witnesses and that area is also principally and primarily 
residential in character. · 

In addition to the question of . .whether or not the proposed new 
premises are in the HWestern Sectionv1 there is also the question of 
public necessity ~nd convenience. As to this, it appears that 
there are other licensed premises in the area capable of serving the 
public need. 

Under all of the circumstances I cannot find that the action of 
respondent in denying the application for transfer was arbitrary or 
unreasonable, constituting an abuse of discretion warranting a 
reversal of its action. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day- of August, 1953, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the same is :1ereby 
affirmed and the appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissed. 

DOT:IIIHC A~ CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LKJDWi:SS AND IV.iMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(PROSTITUTION) - HOSTESS ~ FALSE ANffiIBR IN APPLICATION - PRIOR 
RECORD - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-Proceedings against 

PIER HOTEL, INCo 
T/a PIER HOTEL 
JC-40 First Avenue· 
Atlantic Highlands, N. J., 

:folder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-12 for the 1952-53 

) 

) . 

) 

. ) 

and 1953-54 licensing years, issued 
by the Borotigh Council of the Borough ) 
of A~lantic Highlands~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - -·- - -·- - - - - - - - -) 
Louis Haberman, Esq., .Attorae~r for Defendant~licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose P Esqo, appearin:~ for Di vision of Alcoholic 
· Jeverage Control. 

BI THE DIRECTOR: 

The following charges were preferred against the defendant~ 

n1. On riarch 6, 7, £5, 10 and -13, 1953, you allowed, permit­
ted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon your 
licensed premises, viz., tjc making of arrangements for the pur­
pose of illicit sexual intercom ..... se and the renting, providing 
and furnishing of rooms therein for that purpose; in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 
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~z2. On March 6, 7 t 8, 10 and 13, 1953, you allowed, per­
mitted and suffered Doroth~a s~--, a female employ~d on your 
licens~d premises, to accept beverages. at the expense of or 
as a gift from custom~rs and patrons~ in- violation 'of Rule 22 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

- . 

H3. ·rn your application dated June 61 1952, filed w:Lth. the 
Borough Council of the Borough of.Atlantic Highlands upon 
which you obtained your current plenary retail consumption 
license, you falsely stated 'No' in answer to Question 41 
which asks: ~Have you or has any person mentioned in this· 
application ever had any interest, directly or indirectly, 
in any alcoholic beverage license in New Jersey which was 
surrendered, suspended, revoked or cancelled?V, whereas in 
truth and fact alcoholic beverage licenses held by you· had 
been suspended by the Director of the Division.of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the Department of Law and Public Safety 
for five days, effective Ifovember 13, 1950, and for the 
balance of the term., effective January 31, 1951~ such false 
statement being in violation of rr. S. 33~1-25 • 11 

. . 

The defendant originally entered a plea of not guilty to all 
charges o However, at the heai"inc_; but prior to the taking of testi­
mony, it withdrew its plea of not t:uilty to charge (3) and entered 
a plea of non vult thereto. After an ABC agent testified on be~rnJ_f 
of the Division, the defendant witl1drew ·its plea of not guilty to 
charges (1) and (2) and entered a plea of non vult to .said charces. 

. --- . 

Th~ file in the ~nstant case discloses that the licensed prem­
ises consist of a two-story building having a barroom, kitchen and 
dining room on the first· floor and about fourteen bedrooms on tl1e 
second floor. On Friday, I~arci1 6, 1953, at noon, .two ABC agents 
visited these premises and seated themselve·s in the barroom. They 
obseTved a woman called Dottie (Dorothea s---), who operates the 
food concession, drinking at tlle expense of several male patrons. 
After most of the male patrons had left the defendant9s establish­
ment, Dorothea S--- came over and opened up a conversation with the 
ABC agents, remarking that s:rn had overheard them talking about 
their intention of.purchasing a boat. During the time she remained 
in the company of the two agents, each agent purchased two drinks .. 
of whiskey and soda for her. 1-iThen one of the agents first ask~d her 
what she was drinking, Dorothea S--- said ~i Just tell Howard (the 
bartender) it 9 s for me he v 11 knmi'! what to give you .u The agents 
left defendant9s licensed premises at 4~00 p.mo -

On Saturday, March 7, 1953, at about 9 ~30 pemo, the two ABC 
agents again visited defendant9s licensed premises. A young man 
called 11 Johnniei9 (Charles Hauser), later identified as the manager, 
was tending bar. Dorothea s--- joined the agents at the bar and . 
asked how they made out with t;1e boat. The agents told her they did 
not buy one and she referred the1:1 to a boat yard in town. One of 
the agents remarked that they didn ~t wish to look at boats that 
night as they were out to have sone fun. He ask~d her what s~1e did 
after finishing. her work and Dorot~rna S--- said that ·she· goes out 
son1etimes and 17 lets her hair down. u ·In answer to a question b:.- the 
agents whether she had a girl friend, Dorothea S--- said she did not 
trust any woman as she felt better if no other woman knew what she 
did~ The agent then inquired if s:·1e lived upstairs and, when s~·~e 
said she did, asked whether she would walk in her sleep and coBe 
into his room if he happened to get a room next to l~er room. She 
said nmayben but advised him not to get a· room next to hers because 
there was. a man ·in one of the rooE1s next t'o her room and she did ·not 
Wish him to know anything• . S:rn then told the agent S that she Wa9 
[;oinc upstairs to get washed and change her clothes and requested 
them to wait -for her. She left to go upstairs at about 10:45 p~ra. 
and at midnight, when she failed to return,, the agent called to the 
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bartender and told him the story~ The bart.ender then went upstairs 
and in a short time returned and.stated that he knocked at her door 
but got no answer. The other ag~nt asked the bartender whether 11~ 
could go upstairs and try to wake. her. The bartender said he .could 
and told him that Dorothea s--- "\irns in ~ 7Apartment · 10. ww The agent 
went· upstairs and when he carne down said, although he knocked on the 
door, he received no answer. The agents made preparations to leave 
and the bartender escorted them to the doo~, remarking that earlier 
in the evening Dottie was drinking in the place with a sailor who 
got pretty drunk and that Dottie then took the sailor in the kitchen, 
and he did not see him since. One of the agents said that he had 
been in the kitchen a few minutes before and that no one was there. 
Tlie bartender then. stated that Dottie probably took the· sailor up to 
her room through the back way and.was up in her room with him then, 
probably laying him. One of t:rn agents then told the bartender that 
t~ey expected to lay Dottie.upstairs that night and asked him if· she 
"v1as a good lay .11 The bartender answered that he never laid her, but 
some of the boys in the place told him ashe was a good lay.H The 
agents left the premises at 1 ~00 a.m. on l'Iarch $, 1953 o 

On Tuesday, March 10, 1953, at about 11~45 a.m., the two asents 
again v-isi ted defendant vs li·censed p1..,emises. · Howard Day was then 
tending bar. After the dinner rush was over, Dorothea s--- crune over 
to the bar and greeted the agents and some male patrons. One of tl1e 
patrons bought two drinks for her. Later, the agents walked over to 
a booth.where Dorothea.S--- was·seated and one of the agerits asked 
her why she had not kept her appointment with· them on ·the past Snturdc.1.y 
night. She answered· that ll.pon returning upstairs she fell asleep on 
the bed. Each agent treated her. to drinks. One of the agents told 
Dofothea S--- that he was disappointed about the previous Saturday 
because he thought he could go to her room and have some fun. She 
remarked that the man in the rooni next ·to her J;"'OOm might hear them in 
her room and suggested that the agent obtain a room farther down the 
hall. ·Dorothea s--- checked the register and, upon returning to the 
agents, said all the rooms were occupied. When she stated that there 
~ay be a vacancy on the following night, the agent agreed to return 
at _that time and have some fun. She said, BI donvt go to bed with 
everybody, I have to know .you better.'i A sailor entered the premises 
and Dorothea S--- said it was her boy friende The agents left the 

. premises at 4~00 p.m. 

On.Friday, March 13, 1953, at 1~45 p.m41,. the two agents who had 
visited the defendantis.licensed premises on previous occasions, 
to3ether with_ another ABC agent and a.county detective, arrived in 
the vicinity of defendant Y s p1,emises •.. The two ABC agents who ~1ad 
been in the premises on the previous occasions entered the place and 
t6ok seats at the bar. Howard was tending bar and Dorothea s--- was 
seated at the bar in the· compan:·· o:f a male patron who was treatin~~ 
her to drinks.. She nodded to the a~ents. After a period of time 
she came over to them and sat at ti1e bar between them. As she did· 
this, the bartender poured a drink of whiskey for her and-took 40¢ 
from the agents~ money. She asked one of the agents why he hadnYt 
come down the other night as she had saved him a room. The agent 
told her ~hat he would take the room then·and that they could so 
upstairs and have some fun. The acent stated that they had twent:r'" 
dolla:r·s and if they could use heT room she could have it all. 1-Ie 
tl.rnn asked ~er the price of the rooms and she said iv~Jj2. 50 for a 
single and ~J. 50 for a double. ~i Dorothea S--- left them to wait on 
a patron. The agent ordered S[~ndvriches from her and as she served 
these, a man entered the· premises and Dorothea S--- greeted him and 
accepted a drink from him. Tlrnreafter she went into the kitcheno 
So~etime later the agents went to.the ~itchen and inquired about 
~oind upstairs. One of the agents asked if they could use her room 
and sh~ indicatsd that she.did not want to take both of them upstairs 
because she _expected her boy friend. This agent then stated to 
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Dorothea s--- -that he _would get his.own room -upstairs and have a girl 
friend come up to engage in-sexual intercourse and he didnVt care if 
his friend -(meaning the other agent·) did likewise after he got _ 
through o Dorothea s-·-- laughed p.nd said she would give him a room. 
The agent went· to the telephone .·booth, and upon his return Dorothea 
s--- asked whether his girl_ friend was coming" He told her. she was 
expected at si:X ogclock. They went to a-small counter. where Dorothea 
s-..:.- handed him a card and told· him to register. He wrote •~Jim 
Rocco11 and after some hesitati.on ;1and wife, Long Branch, N. J.n 
Dorothea s--- said HWhy did you put ·wife- for, you could have had a 
single room, now I have to gi ye you a double. \i- He- p.sked how· much was 
the double room and she said ~.J .• 50. He gave her four one-dollar 

_bills, the serial numbe~s of which had been previously listed~ She_ 
l1anded him a key, saying v1Nmnber 3. ~ 1 Dorothea s--- gave the. bai"'ten­
der, who had meantime joined tirnm, the four dollars. The agents 
returned to the bar and the bartender gave the agent who had rented 
the room from Dorothea s--- fifty cents change. The.otheF agent-t~en 
~1anded Dorothea S--- fifteen dollars (two f'i ve-dollar bills and five 
one-dollar bills, the serial nuiubers of which had previously been 
noted), which sum of money she placed in the left-hand pocket of l1er 
slacks. She then told the, asent she was going upstairs to make t~ie 
beds and that ·he· should go outside and come up the back ·stairs to 
Room No. 10, but cautioned hi.i11 to be vory quiet as i~her next doo:~ 
roomer was nosy. n About. fifteen mini~tes thereafter, while still in 

.the barroom, the .ag~nt told Dorothea s--- that he would go upstairs 
in about five minuteso At this remark she took the fifteen dollars 
from her pocket and· threw them on the bar sayin'g, i 9I. don Vt want any~ 
body to know whatvs_ going on.a After a short conversation with the 
asent Dorothea. s--- picked up the mon~y from the bar arid again placed 
it in her pocket. At 5:00 p.m., the agents left the premises, one· 
telling Dorothea S--- th~t he was going to pick up his girl friend, 
and the other that he would return and· see her latero Dorothea S--­
suggested that the agent \~:ho . had given her the fifteen dollars use 
the rear outside stairs. T~e local police were notified ahd the 
Chief of Police accompanied the agents when they returned to the 
vicinity of defendant~s premises at. 6~20 p.m. One agent entered the 
barroom and the "other entered by way of the rear stairway o · Later,, · 
the first agent.came upstairs and both agents went to Room No. J. 
Tl1ere was a knock on the bedroom door. . 0/Jhen the agents opened the 
door; they observed in the hallway another ABC agent, a county detec­
tive, the local Police Chief and Dorothea S---,, The latter admitted 
she had rented a room tro one of the acents for the purpose of engag­
ing in illicit sexual intercourse with a girl"friend, and that s11e 
had received money from the other agent for the purpose of engaginc 
in sexual intercourse with him •. She produced fifteen dollars from· 
her pocket which was found .-to be the money received from the a.~;ent, 
the serial numbers of which had theretofore been taken dowrt. 
Dorothea S--- said that because sl1e had no intention of going through 
with the agreement to engae;e in sexual intercourse with the a~:ont s~10 
did not go upst.airs while they vrnre there .and that she intendi::d to 
return the money to him the next time she saw him. 

This is no.t a case whe:ce the immoral activity charge-d involves 
r:wrely the -renting of rooms for the purpose of 'illicit sexual inter­
course. The charge which alleg-0s immoral -activity {charg~ 1) also 
includes the making of arral:lGements ·for that purpose. In fixing tl1e 
penalty, therefore, I:must take into ·account -the following matters 
and things, i.e., that a woman-, who was pormi tt·ed to work as ·a food 
concessionaire in the barroom, was allowed to circulate among the 
male patrons and drink freely at ·their.-·expense, contrary to Rule 2'2 
of State Regulations No. 20 (see Re Hrubecvs Bar, Bull'etin.752, Item 
2); that she lived in one of the bedroo~s on the _premises; that 
~efendant ~ s manager suspected that she :was engaging _in· illic.i t· sexual 
intercourse in that bedroom~ that sl1e made arrangements personally to 
engage in illicit sexual intercourse in that bedroom~ that she was 
allowed to rent out the other bedrooms and did, in fact, rent one 
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suqh b~droom. to .. be, ,us·ed for .the: pu;cpose _ .. of· illic1 t, s·exu.al inter­
course. " ... The fact ·that. no· illicit· serial inter.emirs~ .actually''· ··. 
occu.rred --- o.r.that the. woman· (as sh-e claimed), did not· interrd to go 
througl1.- :W~.th:• her- own arrangerLter1t '1",- Q.oes not .:alter the., ba:si.c asp-~·ct-s 

·of the c~se. The renting of rooms to be used~ ostensibly~·for ;. · 
illicit sexual intercourse is itself a violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulations :No•, 20 •. · .In .Re .$~Jipei der, 12 N. J. Super. 449 (App. Div• 
1951); in Re·La~s~n~~·l7 N. J. Super. 564 (App. Div. 1952). 

While there is no evidence that the officers, directors o~~. 
stockholdet·s·,:o'f· .. def.end-ant .. cor"porato licerisee<per.sqrrai_l.)r~ p'~rt:icip~ted­
in the t·rans~:c~tions· in:'.ques.tibri.,:· sudi .ffict~. i's ,-ne.i-ther·'-.a idefense:,_hol' 
an excusea A licensee must exercise close supervisiori over hi~ 
licensed premises at all times and vio~aticns .~9curri~g ther~cannot 
be excused me.rely because he had no persona1 know_~e·~ge. of cth$rri •.. A? 
was said in Essex Holding Corp" "'..Y.~i.osk, 136 N. ·J •· L~_-·2s· ts:iP• ·Gt• 
194 7) j • 1 Although the word ? suffer 9 ·may· require fl.· diff;~rep.t int·erpro­
tation in th~·:case:6f a tre~passer, it impo~~s .~eip~nsibility .~n a· 
licensee, r.egardl~·s.:'s of knowloctse~ where there is a. f.ai.lure ·to. pre~· 
vent tho prohibited conduct by. those occ_upying' ·the··,pr~mises with l1is 
authority. Guastamachio· v. I?l'"'~~' :T2:$:·conn. 356, 2Y A• 2d 140· · 
(Sup. Ct" of Err", Conn., I94ll • ~ 1 Dorothea.· s-.;..·_"!" .. was· no·-"tTespasser 
upon. defendant 9 s licensed premises~. On the. contrary,·· .she was the.re 
self-evidently with defendant ts authority. Defendant-. -c·arm·ot · escape 
responsibility for her acts and· ·conduct o · .ffVJhen ·a privilege -to· enter 
[licensed premises} i.s_·gl ven;~··.whether. g·eneral, .. condition.al .. or .. _··· · : 
re$.tricte9.~: the~: l.ic·ense(e.·· has·.-t!1e. duty of·,,t··aking·· such ·measures as· the 
circumstances o.:f: .the_ .. parttcular.·case require to prevent prohibited 
conduct on the. licensed· premises arising out of the g~~mt o.f th·e · 
privilege.H Greenbrier, Inco v. Hock, 14 N. J. Super. 39·~App. Div. 
1951). . . . .~ 

r ~ -1. ·:· - -. 
• i '., .·_:.. 

A~_app~ars.~rom th~ a~dition~l violation allege4 ~rt ch~ige 3 
(defendant 9.·9. failu~:e tb _set forth. it·s- past suspensi:9ns. in· its appli­
cation fC?r its 1952:53. license),, def.end-ant«has· .a:- prior adjw:li~ated 
record. ·Erf:C?c~i ve· Nov.~mbe:r_ .. 13, .' 1950., it·s.- then. e_xf9~ip.g ·.liqmse .:was · 
suspended for· 5 days· be'Ctmse· of a ri11siabe1ed be.er t·ap·. He Pier I-Iotel. 
J_~-!.,, Bulletin 890, l~~fil 6.. L~t.er,: eff$ct~ve. Jf!.~µary )1, _ .. 1951, the 
license was suspendod.fci~ th~· balarice of it~ terfu· on a .. cha~ge tl1at 
defendant had. ii farmed out vv the license to another person,. leave 
being granted, ,ho~ev~r, t9 file a petition_tor~ift .. this-suspension 
when the ill.egal, si tuati6n· · liad been corrected .. but· -not until at. least 
?5 d~ys .h<?,-d elap~~g from ~~e,_.?,ffe.ct~ye:_:da~e .0,~ t!ie .~usp?.nsion. 
,J£__Jier Hotel· Inc·.,: J?ulletin 099, lt~m .. 4". Said suspension· was even­
tually li:fted;· -e.t;fectt ve June" 1, · 1951. Re, Pi~r. Hotel Inc.,-. Bulletin· 
909, Iteir(.9·;,· .-In,·-t;;h9$·e _vic;)lat.ions., deferid'ant, a .corporati.on, :con.sis­
ted of the S1cime stockholders, dii-'ectors and officers. as .are involved 
in the present case. · · · ·· 

· · ·'..Revoc·~tion'. i's c1early ·the Q11l~r. propex:--.· p~ .. rialty- i .. n· -the p.re:sent , · 
proceedings; ·Deferidarit.," .. by."its.· above .. :ci:enti'oned v.vf~rm.ing. 01J.t 11 case, 
l~?-S alre-ady ·exhi.bited,. withi.1; ·the .lD:s.t _·sever:al year.s, a _serious lacl: 
of understandfng·'of ·the oblig~tioris .- an.d responsi.bili.ties ·of a licen­
see ..... 'HaviJ:!.g- :'re.ce.fved the 'beri$'rtt of.: rest.oration. of the .privileges of 
it.s :1icerise ·.in--~hat matte:ti'm;1der •the. c.i:0.cumst:ances 'the;re ·.Q.'~tailed, 
defend~mt '· :by the .. sordid ·case- .her.e · invol.ve,d, demon.strat:es total. 
unfitness· t~, hold a .Ifce.ris~o Vnd~,~ ·t.h~"~ac.ts; anyth~ng .less .~han 
revocatio~ would be a:n injustice .to·. :t.he publiq. and to the. great num-
ber of law.- abiding lice.ns.ees .• , .· . · . · . . · 

_· . . ,'• 

.... .. :A~.t~6u~gh .. .'t.h~s· prO'ceE?dih.g ji·a·~. ·i.n~ti~uteci du~tng t.he 1952-53 
11ceDs1n.g· year; .i:t:· does not. abate· bv.t:-1,.;·.emains-.fully effectiye _against 
the rene~al lib~rise for the. pres6nt .. 1953-54· licerising year. ·state 
Regulations No o., 16. - - .. . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of August, 1953, 
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ORDERED. that Plenary. Retail Consumption License C-12:, :.issued 
for the 1953-54 lic:ensing year by the ·Bo"rough Gounci1 of the Borough 
of Atlantic Highlands· to Pier· Hotel, Inc.~ for premises at -3 8~·40 . · 
First Avenue, Atlanti.c Highlands-, be. and--the -same·· is- hereby -revoked, 
effective immediat_ely.: -

. . .. . '· .. ·:' . 

· DOMINIC A. CAVIC-CHIA"-J · 
- - .. · Director • .- -

' ... , ·~ . . .. 

-: I 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS_ - ILLICIT LI{~UOR - HINDERING ·INVESTIGA­
TI_ON -. -_PRIOR_ REGQRD . -- "°LICENSE -SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS j - LEss-- 5 FOR 
PLEA. 

In the' Matter of Dis·cip·l-i:qary. )-
Pr'Oc-ee9.ing$ agal.ns.t ·-- -

. ~ ' -· 

-·EDWARD. P.. · GRZEGOWSKr-' 
95 Phlaski~Avenue­
Wallington, N. 'J., 

) -

) 

Hold Gr of ,Plenary --Ret..ail· ·consump-~ -· :) 
ti on _License C-6 ,. i-ssu~d by. the 
Mayor. _and Council of the, Borough. ) · . ·. 
of Wallington.-.. · _ 

, I. 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND- ORDER '. 

...... ' l. 

·" '. - .· - . - - - - - - .... - ..... ":"" ·- -.· ..;.. ·--~ -- - ) . ' ... 

·Edward P. · Grzegowski, - Defendant-1icense·e, ·Pro: Se:~ .. 
~vill-iam F •. Wood, __ Esq-.--, -- app~aring._ :for Di vision .. o·f :· Alcoholi 1

c 
Beverage_ Control. · -'~ · · 

BY. THE DIRECTOR~ 
I 

Defendant has pleaded no~ vul~ to the following charges~ 

wv1. - On July 2·, 1953,. )-ou pos·9essed, had .~ustody of. and 
allowed, ··permitted and 'suff~re~t in and upoh_-'. your-. licens~d 
·premises, ah alcoholic b~verage in ~- bottle which bore ~ 
label which did· not> truly-~ de·s-cri be t ts q·on.tetj.ts ,, viz., 

'-"• ... '·, .; ' _; .. '_ . \ . 
" 

·One. pint bottle· i~qel6d, v Cat· stairs -'irJhi te Seal 
-·Bleri~ed Whi.ske~ ·s6 -Proof 9 ~. 

in violation of Rul~ :·27 of·; E?tate R~gula~ions .No.· :~o-~ · 
-iv2. · On the ·aforesai·d.· dat~,. while art_ inspector. of the 

Divisioh of Alcohol~c Bever~ge Control was-inv~~tigating 
the above alleged-~idlatiort, you"htndered ~nd delayed arid-­
·failed to facilitate such- investigation;· iri vio-lat_i_on ·of 
R. s. 33 : 1-3 5. H ' ' . --· -

.... 

The file ~iscloses that on July ~' 1953, an ABC agent visited 
. defendant 9_s lic_ensed _·pr~mises to_ te·s~ -~he open· s.tock ·of li.quor ~ A 
woman, ·subsequently identified as the ~other of the defendant, was 
behind the· bar .at' the time, q.nd -·when t,he agent .. enter.ed. she_ hurriedly 
put something on_ the flo·or under the -drainboard -~md tl~en --placed. a_-­
c;:ase of beer in front of it. The· ag_erit, ·requested. a··cloth -frorr,i the 
woman and-when she _left ·to obta_iri the· cloth, the agent· pull~d out 
the case· of beer and ·found a pint -_bottle of Car stairs White: Se.al· 
Bl.ended Whiske·y. As he was lo.o_king at the bott.le the .woman '-returned 
and attempted to wrest the -·bottle from the ·agent vs pos.session •. _. After 
the agent persuaded the wom~an to relintj_uis·h her hold- "c:m the· bottle, 
he made a test of the contents thereof and the test indicated that 
the contents Wt3re off-color and: low in proof." Subseque~nt~. analysis, 
by the Division chemiBt con~i~med the'fact that the -doht~nts of the 
pint of Car stairs Whi t·e Seal l3lendod. t~hiskey were not: genu~_ne, as 
labeled. .,, 
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Defenda,nt has a prior adjudicated record. Effective Oc·tober 
23, 1950, defendant's license was suspended for a period of ten days 
after he had pleaded non vult to (a) possession of a bottle of alco­
holic beverages that bore-a-!abel which did not truly describe its 
contents, and {b) without a license so to ~o refilled a bottle 
labeled ii Fleischmann' s bi stilled Dry Ginu with a blended whiskey. 
llp_Grzegowski, B_ulle_tin $87 1 Item 10. 

. . . . 

The minimumpenalt'"y imposed for a violation of the kind set 
forth in charge (1) is a· suspension for a period of fifteen days, 
~udolph, Bulletin 680, Item 1. Since this is a second similar 
violation within five years, I shall suspend defendant 9 s license for 
thirty days because of the'v:j.olation set forth in charge (1), · . 
Re Iwanowski, Bulletin 768, !tem 6~ I shall suspend defendant's 
license for an addition.al period of fifteen days because of· the vio"" 
lation set forth in charge. (2)., Re Von Sehr~, Bulletin 975, Item 3, 

·making a total o_f forty-five .days. Fiv9 days will be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, h:aving a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 14th day of August, 1953, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Wallington to Edward P. 
Grzegowski,· 95. Pulaski Avenue,· W~llington:, be and the .same is hereby 
suspended· for a· period of forty (40} -days, COD?mencing at 3 ~00 a.m. 
August 24., 1953, B:nd terminatit1g at 3 ~00 a.m. October 3, 1953. 

DONINIC A~ CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

5. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS·~ SUSPENSION REIMPOSED AFTER FURTHER STAY 
DENIED BY APPB;:LLATE DIVISION ON APPEAL. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES E. MITCHELL 
T/a PARADISE CAFE 
Green Street & Linden Avenue 
Burlington, N~ J~, 

} 

) 

} 

Holder of Pienary Retail Consumption 
License C-15 .(for the 1952-53 and 195.3- ) 
54 licensing years), issued by the 
Common Council· of the City· of Burlin&;;to.n.) 
~ ~ - ~ -.~ - ~ ~ - .~ - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ - -
EY THE DIRECTOR: 

ORDER 
. t 

On July 21,·1953, the defendant's license was suspended·for a 
period of 45 days, effective July 2_8, 195). On July 29, · 1953, the 
defendant.filed a notice of appeal to the.Superior Court, Appellate 
D~vision, and obtained a temporary stay of the suspension. On 
August .11, 1953, the Court entered an order denying any further stay. 
The suspension may now 1 therefor~, be reimposed. 

The defendant ha~ already serve~ 2 days of the suspension, 
leaving a balance of 43 days still to be served. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of August, 1953, 

ORDERED that the suspension of 45 days {less the 2 days already 
served), heretofore imposed upon License C-15 issued by the Comnmn 
Council of the City of Burlington to Charles E. ~litchell, t/a· 
Paradise Cafe, for premises at Gre~n Street and· Linden Avenue, 
Burlington, be· and the same is hereby reimposed,, conunencing at 2~00 
e..m. August is·, 1953, and terrJinc:.ting cit 2·~00 a.m. September 30, 1953. 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - UNLABELED BEER· TAP - PRIOR SIMILA~1 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOJ 6 DAYS~ LESS 1 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

MELODY CLUB, INCo 
T/a MELODY CLUB, INCe 
120-122 Main Street 
Woodbridge, N •. J a, 

) 

) 

}~older of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
tton License- ·C:-3, issued by the _ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND _ORD.ER 

Township Comm~ttee of the Township ) 
of \\foodbridge. ·._ . , 

·fi~Ioay-ciuE,-r~~:,~n~r~na~;t:1I6~n;ee, by Ph~lip.Ppll~~; Pre~ident.· 
Efu1ard F. Ambrose,·Esq~, appearing for. Division of Alcohoiic: 

· Beverage ·Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendan:t has plead_ed .£2.~ yul t to th~ fol.lowing charge~ 

non June 24, 195)' . you. allowed, permiited an:d :suf·fere"d "t,w·o_' 
tc.ps on your licensed premises to bo· connec~ed· with. ·tarr~ls · 
of malt alcoholic beverages whicl1 tµps· did not bear any 
markers which truly indicated the names or brands of the 
manufacturers of such mult nlcoholic beverages, in that 
one of said taps·be&r~ng no marker was connected to a 
barrel of Kr'tieger heer and tLe other of said taps bearing 
no marker was connected to a bnrrel of Schaefer beer~ in 
viplatio!l of Rule. 26 of State i1egulations No~-. 20. 21 . 

An ABC agent, during ·'a· routine inspection .. of defendant v· s·. 
licensed premises on June 24, 1953, found that.· beer from barrels ., 
labeled f'KruegerH and HSchaefern, respectively, were being dispensed 
through taps which bore no markers. 

· Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective June 4, 
1951, its license was suspended for a period of two day"s after it 
liad pleaded guilty to a similar violationo ft.e Melody Club, Inc~-' 
Bulletin 909, Item 7. The minimum· suspension is three days for a 
violation of the type now under consideration. Re Gavanaugh & 
l~:~sn~, Bulletin 979, Item 8. Howe.ver, because of a. prior. similar 
violation, I shall suspend .defenda.nt vs license for a period.· of· six 
dayso One day will be remitted.for the_ plea entere.d .herein, leaving 
a net suspension of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on t}1is 7th day of A.ugust, .19?3, 

ORDERED. :that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen·s'e. C-3, issued by 
the Township Committee· of the Township of ~,'Joodbridge to Melody. Club,· 
Inc., t/ a Melody Club, Inc·o, 120-122 Main Street, WoO"°dbridge, be and 
the same is. hereby suspended fo:.-- a period of five ( 5) days, com­
mencing at 2 ~00 a.m • .-. August 17, 1953, and terminating at 3 ~00 a.mo 
August 22, 1953. 

DOl.lINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 
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7. DISQUALIFTCATION ~:,_PRIOR APPLICATION DENIED"- - FIVE YEARS v Goon 
CONDUGT -. APPL.I CATION' TO LIFT ·GRANTED~: .. · 

In the l 1'.fatter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R. S. 33~1-31.2. 

Case No. 1076. 
- - - - - ~.~ ·- - - .__ - - - - - - ;.... ) 

SY THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On September 1, 1944, petitionBr plerided·guilty to the crirae 
of receiving· property stolen fr6m the United States Gbvernment, and 
2s a result thereof received a senton~e of une ·y~ar and one, day and. 
was fined ~;400.00" The ·operation of . ._the ·sentence was. suspended nnd· 
petitioner was·-placed ·an ·p~obation ·for': t1;io years. On June 25, 1953, 
I dismissed a prior petition filed· herein solely because it appeared 
that petitioner had falsely denied, in an application filed for G 
solicitoris permit, that he hnd been convicted of a crime. ·rn t}10 
Conclusions and. Order filed therein, he was given permission to renev1 
~1is application for r·~lief after Aucti.st 14, 1953. Re Case No. lO_~t~, 
Bulletin 977, ltem 9o · 

The petitioner has now re6ppfied to have .his disqu~lification 
removed. It· appears that he has not been c6nvict~d of ~riy crime or 
involved with the· ·law -in any manner whatsoev·er since the deni2.l of 
his prior petit·i·on on June 25, 1953.. · · ·. · · · 

After careful consideration of the. en:ti.re. record, I conclude 
that petiti9n~r 9 s· -associatJ.on with the ·e_Tcdholic:. b~verage industry 
will not be· :contrary to the· public interes:t. Hen·~e, · I shtll now 

. grant the relief ~ought •. Cf. Crise No. 785,.Bull~tin 867~ Itera 4~ 

Accordingty; ·it is, on this···17th day of A~gust, 1953, · 

ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualification because·. 
of the conviqtio_n referred to herein, be and. the same is hereby 
removed in accordance·with the provisions of R. s.·33;1-31.2. 

. -' 

DOIITNIC A~ CAVICCHIA 
Director • 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS CLUB LICENSEE ~ SALE. TO ·NON-MEMBERS -
PRIOR RECORD NCT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF ·LAPSE ·OF·TIME - LI~ENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

) In the Matter of Disciplina;ry 
Proceedings· against·. 

) 
.BURLINGTON LODGE #965, 

LOYAL ORDER OF MOOSE, ) 
S/E Corner Wood & Broad Street.s, 
Burlington (City), New Jersey, ) 

Holder of Club LJ.cense CB-39J ) 
issued by the Director of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Contro·1. .. · · · · : · ) 
- - - -· -.- ~. ~ - - - ~ - - - -· - - . 

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-liqensee, by Joseph ·Eowlei~· Governor. ;. 
David S .. Pil tzer J E_sq •. J., appep.r:;Lpg for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control ... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

,.Defendant has, ple?-ded ~ vul t to the follow~ng. charge·: 

lio~1 Friday, July 24.; 1953, you sold, served and deliv­
ered and allowed .. F .permitted. and suffereg the sale .. , .. 
service ~nd deli~ery of~ alcoholic beverages to.persons 
not.bona fide m~mbers of your club or bona. tide.guests 
of ~uch memb~r~; ·in violation of Rule 8 of State; 
Regulations No. 7. 11 · · - · 

The file .herein-. d:i·~closes that two ABC ·agents· en.tered defend­
ant "s premises at· ·abciut··9: .. 20 p·.m. on Ju_ly 24,, 1953. -:Neither agent· 
was a me~ber, .or the 'gueit 6f ~·memb~r, of defendan~Lodge or a 
member of any Lodge 6f the· Loyal Order ·of Moose. While the agents 
were seated at the bar, th.ey purchased and consumed ~lcoholic · bever-. 
ages which were served to them bY Eugene'Sliwbski, whci wa~ then 
aqting as bartender. 

In alleged mitig~tion,. the· Gov~rnor of defend~nt,.Lodge st~tes 
that the·· agents entered defendant 1 s premises while he ~~as tempor­
arily in another part of the building signing chedcs. The temporary 
absence of the Governor does not excuse the violation. 

. ' 

Defendant has a ·prior record. Effective September 25> 1939, 
its license was suspended qy the Conunissioner for three days f·or 
sale of alcoholic beverages to non-members. Re Burlington Lodge 
#965, L.0.0.M., Bulletin 346, Item 3. Effective June 12, 1944, its 
license was suspended by the Commissioner for ten days for possess- · 
ing a slot machine on its licensed premises. Re Burlington Lodge 
#965, L.0.0.M., Bulletin 623, Item 4. Inasmuch as the similar vio­
lation occurred more than ten years ago and the dissimilar violation 
occurred more than five years ago~ I shall not consider them in 
aggravation of the present charge. Re Wally• s Inc., Bulletin 931,, 
Item 9. ThereforeJ I shall suspend defendant's license for the 
minimum period of fifteen days. Five days will be remitted for the 
plea entered hereinJ leaving a net suspension of ten days. 
Re Ridgefield World War Veteran's Association, Inc., Bulletin 923; 
Item 9. 

Acpordingly, it is, on this 1st day of September, 1953, 
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ORDERED that Club License CB-39, issued by the Director of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control to Burlington Lodge if-.965, Loyal Order of 
Moose, for premises at S/E Corner Wood & B:eoad Streets, Burlington 
(City), be and the same is hereby suspended for.ten (10) days) 
commencing at 2:00 aom. September 8, .1953, and terminating at 2:00 
a. m. September 18, 1953. · · 

DOMINIC A. CAVICCHIA 
Director. 

9. APPEAL CASES - JULY 1, 1952 THROUGH JUNE 30; 1953 o. 

August 17; 1953. 

MEMO TO: 
FROM: 

Dominic A. Cavicchia Director. 
Edward J. Dorton, Deputy Director. 

Cases undecided June 30, 1952 6 

Cases filed for period July 1, 
1952 ~hrough June 30, .1953 40 

Total - - - - -

Disposition 

Affirmed 24 

Reversed 4 

Modified 1 

Wi thdravn1 8 

Undecided (3 cases heard, 1 case 
partially heard, 5 

-

cases not heard) _2_ 

Total - - - - -

Edward J, Dortoi1 
Deputy Director. 

- 46 

- 46 
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10. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

Dant Distillery and Distributing ·C6rp-.·. 
122 East 42nd Street 
New York, New York. 

BULLETIN 983 

Application filed August 14, 1953 fo;r- Plenary Wholesale License. 

The Hilsom Corporation 
l Exchange Place 
Jersey City, N. J. 

Application filed August 21, 1953 for Plenary Wholesale License· 

Lawrence Warehouse Company .. 
Bremen Ave. and Liebig Street 
Galloway Township, N. J. 

Application filed August 20, 1953 for Public Warehouse License. 

Carl R. Bowman 
1439 Bluestone St. 
Harrisonburg, Virginia. 

Application filed August 21:; 1953 for Transportation License .. 

Joseph Jacobitti 
''Flash King 11 

Johnny's Landing, HighlandsJ N. J. 
Application filed September 1, 1953 for Plenary Retail 
Transit License. 

Jacobi & Gallo Inc. 
16th and Madison Street 
HobokenJ N. J. 

Application filed September 1, 1953 for Transpor~ation License. 

J{j;~c ,1'"£ .- .. ; ~.i·a .' . , 
Dominic A. ;~~~ 

Director. 


